OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, gth Flcor

Ltona Beach. CA 90802-4664

© oo N O O A W N -

N N N N NN DN N PN a2 A A a a A s e S
W ~N O 1 bSs LWN 2,2 O © 00~ o Dd W N = O

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35451
35451

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35451 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of March 14, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
December 8, 2020, and March 7, 2023, by and between DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP,
a Delaware limited partnership (“Consultant’), with a place of business at 655 W.
Broadway, Suite 700, San Diego, California 92101, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a
municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
35451 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide implementation services
for a Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
clarify the Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to extend the term to December 31, 2021, add the authorized annual amount plus ten
percent (10%) of the contingency amount and update the Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement
to update the Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement
to add an annual amount of $240,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to
update the Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to extend the term
to December 31, 2022 and add the authorized annual amount of $300,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year
period and add the annual authorized amount of $264,000, and contingency of $66,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

EWM:ag A19-04562 !
01499362,D0CX




.
> _0
T
£Ecg
Qs O
Ogmq
Fsog
<.g'§oo
=
upas
mo§9
e85
Lo oS
C=Cm
> oo
OS99 <€
S
SR

©C W o N O o R W N -

N N N N N N N DN a e owmA e el o e .
o] ~ D [ F-N w N - o © co ~ [#)} [5; BEN . N [N N -

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
‘A, Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly
described in i) the Scope of Work, attached to this Agreement and incorporated by
this reference as Exhibit “A-1", and ii) Consultant's response to City’s Request for
Proposals Number Tl 18-063, attached to the Agreement and incorporated by this
reference as Exhibit "A-2"; and in accordance with the standards of the profession,
City shall pay for these services in the manner described below, in an amount of
One Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,650,000), with a ten percent
(10%) contingency in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand ($165,000)
Dollars for a total amount not to exceed One Million Eight Hundred Fifteen Thousand
Dollars ($1,815,000) for the term January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020; and
an annual amount of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($240,000), with a
twenty-five percent (25%) contingency in the amount of Sixty Thousand Dollars
($60,000) for a total not to exceed annual amount of Three Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($300,000) for the term January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022; and
an annual amount of Two Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Dollars ($264,000), with a
twenty-five percent (25%) contingency in the amount of Sixty-Six Thousand Dollars
($66,000) for a total not to exceed annual amount of Three Hundred Thirty
Thousand Dollars ($330,000) for the term January 1, 2021 through December 31,
2023, at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit “B".”
2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
‘2.  TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on
January 1, 2020, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2023, unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is
completed sooner.”
3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35451 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

2

EVWWM:ag A19-04562
01499362.D0CX




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Lona Beach. CA 908024664

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, Sth Floor

©w 00 ~N O O A W N =

N N N N N DD N NN 22 2 A A am A A A
0w N O G A WN S O W 0N AW N - O

and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP, a Delaware

Iimitefdﬁrtn rshw
By Z -

Name_UPHoN & k. HULYNH
Title_PR(Ne1PAL

By,
Name
Title

“Consultant”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

oy sl B TS

City Manager

llC ity"

This Seventh Amendment to Agreement No. 35451 is approved as to form

9\(( . )O 2023
12023
IAOM oZ/ 2023
J
on ﬁgw’\\ 19 2023,
EXECUTED PURSUANT
70 SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARIER.

EWM:ag A19-04562
01499362.00CX

DAWNMCINTOSH, City Attorney

B//W
Depdty”




